



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-1095 **Version:** 1

Type: Agenda Item **Status:** Approved

File created: 5/26/2023 **In control:** Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 6/27/2023 **Final action:** 6/27/2023

Title: Department of Transportation recommending the Board:
 1) Approve an increase of \$70,000 for a new not-to-exceed amount of \$169,000 with Pacific Products and Services under Agreement 6003;
 2) Authorize the Purchasing Agent to issue a purchase contract change order in the amount of \$70,000 following Board approval; and
 3) Authorize the Purchasing Agent to increase the purchase contract on an "as needed" basis during the term of the contract as long as funding is available within the requesting department's budget.

FUNDING: Road Fund. (100%)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Bid #22-570-003

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/27/2023	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Department of Transportation recommending the Board:
 1) Approve an increase of \$70,000 for a new not-to-exceed amount of \$169,000 with Pacific Products and Services under Agreement 6003;
 2) Authorize the Purchasing Agent to issue a purchase contract change order in the amount of \$70,000 following Board approval; and
 3) Authorize the Purchasing Agent to increase the purchase contract on an "as needed" basis during the term of the contract as long as funding is available within the requesting department's budget.

FUNDING: Road Fund. (100%)

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

The Department of Transportation, Maintenance and Operations Division (Maintenance) requested Procurement and Contracts advertise a bid for sign posts and anchors in the Fall of 2021. Subsequently, Pacific Products and Services was the lowest responsible bidder of bid #22-570-003. Due to the bid under Purchasing Agent (PA) authority, the PA awarded the bid in the amount of \$90,000. Historically, posts and anchors do not exceed \$90,000 during a three-year purchase contract term. However, due to the Caldor Fire, an increase in post and anchor purchases was seen, ultimately exhausting the current purchase contract not-to-exceed amount. In May 2023, the purchase contract was increased by \$9,000, for a new total of \$99,000, to cover the remainder of the invoices for the Caldor Fire repairs. Maintenance is requesting to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$70,000 for the remainder of the purchase contract term, with a new not-to-exceed amount of \$169,000, which exceeds PA authority.

ALTERNATIVES

The Board could choose not to approve the increase to the not-to-exceed amount for Agreement #6003. Transportation would need to cancel the current bid and re-bid the items even though the bid term does not expire until October 5, 2024.

PRIOR BOARD ACTION

N/A

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

N/A

CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS

Approve staff recommendation.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Funding is available within the Department of Transportation Maintenance and Operations Division budget FY 2022-23 and was included in FY 2023-24 recommended budget.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

N/A

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Good Governance

CONTACT

Rafael Martinez, Director

Department of Transportation